

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Consolidated Case No.
18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity
Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND
LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
18-cv-12018 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.

Defendants.

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NORDLICHT, et al.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT WILL SLOTA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT OF
THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
AND BANKERS CONSECO LIFEINSURANCE COMPANY
PURSUANT TO FED R. CIV. P. 9(b) and 12(b)(6)**

COX PADMORE SKOLNIK &
SHAKARCHY LLP
Attorneys for Third Party Defendant
Will Slota
630 Third Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 953-6633
Fax: (212) 949-6943

Of Counsel:

Steven D. Skolnik, Esq.
Stefan B. Kalina, Esq.
Noah Potter, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The scheme 2

 B. Allegations concerning Slota specifically 4

 1. Presence at a meeting in November 2013 4

 2. Lincoln 5

 3. An undated, ambiguous email 7

 4. Brokerage accounts 8

 5. Dumping \$100 million 9

ARGUMENT 9

 POINT I: THE RICO COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA AS IT IS BARRED
 BY STATUTE AND RIFE WITH PLEADING AND PROCEDURAL
 DEFICIENCIES 9

 A. RICO does not apply to claims arising out of the purchase or sale of securities 10

 B. Numerous fatal pleading deficiencies require dismissal of the RICO Count 11

 POINT II: THE RICO CONSPIRACY COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA... 16

 POINT III: THE FRAUD AND FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT COUNT MUST BE
 DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA 17

 POINT IV: THE ADIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD COUNT MUST BE DISMISSED AS
 TO SLOTA 19

 POINT V: THE AIDING ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY COUNT MUST
 BE DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA 22

POINT VI: THE CLAIMS FOR CONTRIBUTION AND INDEMNIFICATION MUST BE
DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA 23

POINT VII: THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT/CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST COUNT MUST BE
DISMISSED AS TO SLOTA..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amusement Industry, Inc. v. Stern</i> , 693 F.Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>A–I Check Cashing Service, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 148 A.D.2d 482 (2nd Dept. 1989).....	21, 23
<i>Barbagallo v. Marcum LLP</i> , No. 11–CV–1358, 2012 WL 1664238 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2012).....	23
<i>Chamarac Properties v. Pike</i> , 1993 WL 427137 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1993).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Friedman v. Hartmann</i> , 787 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	23
<i>Geldzahler v. N.Y. Med. Coll.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp.3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 629 F. Supp.2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019).....	10, 14
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 524 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23

In re Stage Presence, Inc.,
 2019 WL 2004030 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2019)..... 17

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 382 F.Supp.2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19

Investment Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
 651 F.3d 268 (2nd Cir. 2011)..... 10

Kaufman v. Cohen,
 307 A.D. 2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... 17

Knoll v. Schechtman,
 275 F. App’x 50 (2nd Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13, 16

Koch v. Christie’s International PLC,
 699 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2012)..... 14

Krys v. Pigott,
 749 F.3d 117 (2nd Cir. 2014)..... 22, 23

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
 459 F.3d 273 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 22

M + J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt,
 2009 WL 691278 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2009) 24

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
 12 F.3d 1170 (2nd Cir.1993)..... 12

Nasik Breeding & Research Farm Ltd. v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
 165 F. Supp.2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 16, 17, 23

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 17

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc., 16-CV-06941 (LTD)(BCM),
 2017 WL 6988936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017)..... 25

U.S. Fire Insurance v. United Limousine Service, Inc.,
 303 F.Supp.2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15

U.S. v. Persico,
 832 F.2d 705 (2nd Cir. 1987)..... 11, 14

U.S. v. Walsh,
700 F.2d 846 (2nd Cir. 1983)..... 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 12
18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 12
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1), (5) 10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) 12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 9, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 10, 11
18 U.S.C 1962(c) 9, 10, 11, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8..... Passim
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b) Passim
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) Passim
